(November 2010)  TennCare 271 Eligibility Response 4010A1 Companion Guide Mapping
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

TRN01 R 1 2 ID S 3 2000C SUBSCRIBER
LEVEL
>1 Trace Type Code 1, 2 1=current transaction trace numbers
2=referenced trace numbers
2
TRN02 R 1 30 AN S 3 2000C SUBSCRIBER
LEVEL
>1 Reference
Identification
Trace Number
TRN03 R 10 10 AN S 3 2000C SUBSCRIBER
LEVEL
>1 Originating Company
Identifier
Trace Assigning
Entity Identifier
If TRN01=2, this is the value received in
the original 270 transaction.
If TRN01=1, use this information to identify
the organization that assigned this trace
number.  The first position must be either a
"1" if a EIN, "3" if a DUNS or "9" if a user
assigned identifier.  The remaining 9
characters are the identification number.
TennCare Specific
Value
TRN04 S 1 30 AN S 3 2000C SUBSCRIBER
LEVEL
>1 Reference
Identification
Trace Assigning
Entity Additional
Identifier
If TRN01=2, this is the value received in
the original 270 transaction.
If TRN01=1, use this information if
necessary to further identify TRN03.
Red - updates for this version. Page 3 of 15 271 Eligibility Response.xls
(November 2010)  TennCare 271 Eligibility Response 4010A1 Companion Guide Mapping
1
2
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q
Element
ID
Elem
Use
Min
Len
Max
Len
DataT
ype
Seg
Use
Seg
Rep
Loop
ID
LoopName Loop
Rep
Comp
Seq ID
DED Name Industry Name or
Alias
HIPAA Valid Values HIPAA Notes TN Valid Values TN Notes
Tennessee Specific Values 271 Eligibility Response - 4010X092A1 HIPAA Implementation Guide
63

BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Service Type Code  1-28, 30, 32-99, A0-
A9, AA-AO, AQ-AR,
BA-BN, BP-BS
54 Value '54' indicates 'LONG TERM
CARE'.
EB04 S 1 3 ID S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Insurance Type
Code
12-16, 41-43, 47,
AP, C1, CO, CP, D,
DB, EP, FF, GP, HM,
HN, HS, IN, IP, LC,
LD, LI, LT, MA-MC,
MH, MI, MP, OT, PE,
PL, PP, PR, PS, QM,
RP, SP, TF, WC,
WU
LC LC=Long Term Care
EB05 S 1 50 AN S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Plan Coverage
Description
DTP01 R 3 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date/Time Qualifier Date Time Qualifier  193, 194, 198, 290,
292, 295, 304, 307,
318, 348, 349, 356,
357, 435, 472, 636
Used to convey dates associated with the
information contained in the corresponding
EB loop.
When using codes 307, 435, 472 at this
level it is implied that these dates apply
only to the EB loop that it is located in.  If
there is a need to supply a global date it
must be provided within the DTP segment
in Loop 2100C.
307 This value is set only if elig Begin
Date > 0.
Value  '307' indicates 'eligibility'.
.
Red - updates for this version. Page 8 of 15 271 Eligibility Response.xls
(November 2010)  TennCare 271 Eligibility Response 4010A1 Companion Guide Mapping
1
2
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q
Element
ID

BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Service Type Code  1-28, 30, 32-99, A0-
A9, AA-AO, AQ-AR,
BA-BN, BP-BS
30 This value is set only if
eligibilityIndicator is not blank.
Value '30' indicates 'health benefit
plan coverage'.
.
EB04 S 1 3 ID S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Insurance Type
Code
12-16, 41-43, 47,
AP, C1, CO, CP, D,
DB, EP, FF, GP, HM,
HN, HS, IN, IP, LC,
LD, LI, LT, MA-MC,
MH, MI, MP, OT, PE,
PL, PP, PR, PS, QM,
RP, SP, TF, WC,
WU
OT OT' indicates 'Other'.
EB05 S 1 50 AN S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Plan Coverage
Description
DTP01 R 3 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date/Time Qualifier Date Time Qualifier  193, 194, 198, 290,
292, 295, 304, 307,
318, 348, 349, 356,
357, 435, 472, 636
Used to convey dates associated with the
information contained in the corresponding
EB loop.
When using codes 307, 435, 472 at this
level it is implied that these dates apply
only to the EB loop that it is located in.  If
there is a need to supply a global date it
must be provided within the DTP segment
in Loop 2100C.
307 This value is set only if
eligBeginDate > 0.
Value  '307' indicates 'eligibility'.
.
DTP02 R 2 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date Time Period
Format Qualifier
 D8, RD8 D8=CCYYMMDD  RD8=range of dates in
format CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD
RD8 This value is set only if
eligBeginDate > 0.
.
DTP03 R 1 35 AN S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date Time Period Eligibility or Benefit
Date Time Period
Dates are in MM/DD/CCYY format,

BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Service Type Code  1-28, 30, 32-99, A0-
A9, AA-AO, AQ-AR,
BA-BN, BP-BS
30 This value is set only if
eligibilityIndicator is not blank.
Value '30' indicates 'health benefit
plan coverage'.
.
EB04 S 1 3 ID S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Insurance Type
Code
12-16, 41-43, 47,
AP, C1, CO, CP, D,
DB, EP, FF, GP, HM,
HN, HS, IN, IP, LC,
LD, LI, LT, MA-MC,
MH, MI, MP, OT, PE,
PL, PP, PR, PS, QM,
RP, SP, TF, WC,
WU
HM HM' indicates 'health maintenace
organization'.
EB05 S 1 50 AN S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Plan Coverage
Description
Only set when eligibility indicator is
1.  eligProgramCode +
eligBenefitPlanDescription
DTP01 R 3 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date/Time Qualifier Date Time Qualifier  193, 194, 198, 290,
292, 295, 304, 307,
318, 348, 349, 356,
357, 435, 472, 636
Used to convey dates associated with the
information contained in the corresponding
EB loop.
When using codes 307, 435, 472 at this
level it is implied that these dates apply
only to the EB loop that it is located in.  If
there is a need to supply a global date it
must be provided within the DTP segment
in Loop 2100C.
307 This value is set only if
eligBeginDate > 0.
Value  '307' indicates 'eligibility'.
.
DTP02 R 2 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date Time Period
Format Qualifier
 D8, RD8 D8=CCYYMMDD  RD8=range of dates in
format CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD
RD8 This value is set only if
eligBeginDate > 0.
.
DTP03 R 1 35 AN S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date Time Period Eligibility or Benefit

BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Service Type Code  1-28, 30, 32-99, A0-
A9, AA-AO, AQ-AR,
BA-BN, BP-BS
30
EB04 S 1 3 ID S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Insurance Type
Code
12-16, 41-43, 47,
AP, C1, CO, CP, D,
DB, EP, FF, GP, HM,
HN, HS, IN, IP, LC,
LD, LI, LT, MA-MC,
MH, MI, MP, OT, PE,
PL, PP, PR, PS, QM,
RP, SP, TF, WC,
WU
MC MC=Managed Care
EB05 S 1 50 AN S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Plan Coverage
Description
last 3 bytes of mcc# + mcc name
DTP01 R 3 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date/Time Qualifier Date Time Qualifier  193, 194, 198, 290,
292, 295, 304, 307,
318, 348, 349, 356,
357, 435, 472, 636
Used to convey dates associated with the
information contained in the corresponding
EB loop.
When using codes 307, 435, 472 at this
level it is implied that these dates apply
only to the EB loop that it is located in.  If
there is a need to supply a global date it
must be provided within the DTP segment
in Loop 2100C.
307
DTP02 R 2 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date Time Period
Format Qualifier
 D8, RD8 D8=CCYYMMDD  RD8=range of dates in
format CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD
RD8
DTP03 R 1 35 AN S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date Time Period Eligibility or Benefit
Date Time Period
LOOP
2110C:
8TH
REPETITI
ON
(LOCKIN)
EB01 R 1 2 ID S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Eligibility or Benefit

BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Service Type Code  1-28, 30, 32-99, A0-
A9, AA-AO, AQ-AR,
BA-BN, BP-BS
 1-28, 30, 32-99, A0-
A9, AA-AO, AQ-AR,
BA-BN, BP-BS
EB05 S 1 50 AN S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Plan Coverage
Description
Lockin This value set if
lockinServiceTypeCode is not
blank.
.
Red - updates for this version. Page 11 of 15 271 Eligibility Response.xls
(November 2010)  TennCare 271 Eligibility Response 4010A1 Companion Guide Mapping
1
2
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q
Element
ID
Elem
Use
Min
Len
Max
Len
DataT
ype
Seg
Use
Seg
Rep
Loop
ID
LoopName Loop
Rep
Comp
Seq ID
DED Name Industry Name or
Alias
HIPAA Valid Values HIPAA Notes TN Valid Values TN Notes
Tennessee Specific Values 271 Eligibility Response - 4010X092A1 HIPAA Implementation Guide
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
DTP01 R 3 3 ID S 20 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Date/Time Qualifier Date Time Qualifier  193, 194, 198, 290,
292, 295, 304, 307,
318, 348, 349, 356,
357, 435, 472, 636
Used to convey dates associated with the
information contained in the corresponding
EB loop.
When using codes 307, 435, 472 at this

BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Service Type Code  1-28, 30, 32-99, A0-
A9, AA-AO, AQ-AR,
BA-BN, BP-BS
30 This value is set only if
TPLCoverageTypeDescription is
not blank.
Value '30' indicates 'health benefit
plan coverage'.
.
EB05 S 1 50 AN S 1 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Plan Coverage
Description
First
Segment
Repetition
:
Policy
Number
REF01 R 2 3 ID S 9 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
 18, 1L, 1W, 49, 6P,
9F, A6, F6, G1, IG,
N6, NQ
Use 1L, 1W, 18, 49, 6P, A6, F6, IG, N6
AND NQ only in an EB loop with EB01=R.
IG This value is set only if
TPLPolicyNumber is not blank.
Value 'IG' indicates 'insurance
policy number'.
.
REF02 R 1 30 AN S 9 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Reference
Identification
Subscriber Eligibility
or Benefit Identifier
REF03 S 1 80 AN S 9 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Description Plan Sponsor Name Format: first + middleInitial + last or
organization name
Second
Segment
Repetition
:
Group
Number
REF01 R 2 3 ID S 9 2110C SUBSCRIBER
ELIGIBILITY OR
BENEFIT
INFORMATION
>1 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
 18, 1L, 1W, 49, 6P,
9F, A6, F6, G1, IG,
N6, NQ
Use 1L, 1W, 18, 49, 6P, A6, F6, IG, N6
AND NQ only in an EB loop with EB01=R.
6P This value is set only if